

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State of
Florida, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-187-MW-MAF

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE**

The District of Columbia and the State of New York, on behalf of themselves and the States of California, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, Virginia, and Washington (collectively, the “Amici States”), request leave to file a brief as amici curiae.

Although neither the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure nor this Court’s Local Rules address amicus briefs, “district courts possess the inherent authority to appoint ‘friends of the court’ to assist in their proceedings.” *In re Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc.*, 471 F.3d 1233, 1249 n.34 (11th Cir. 2005). In exercising that authority, this Court has previously considered as factors favoring granting leave to file an amicus brief: (1) an amicus party’s “experience and qualifications,” (2) the relevance of the amicus brief to the matter, (3) whether the case is of “general public interest,” (4) whether the case is of “particular interest to the [amici] parties,” and (5) whether the “case concerns constitutional rights.” Order Granting Motion to Appear as Amicus Curiae 2, *Madera v. Detzner*, No. 1:18-cv-152-MW/GRJ (N.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2018), ECF No. 31 (Walker, C.J.); Order Granting Leave to File Amicus Curiae Mem. 2, *Prison Legal News v. The Geo Grp., Inc.*, No. 4:12-cv-239-MW/CAS (N.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2013), ECF No. 131 (Walker, J.).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. To Win on Summary Judgment, Florida Must Demonstrate Beyond Genuine Dispute That SB 90 Is Supported By—And Was Motivated By—Sufficiently Strong State Interests	4
II. Florida’s Asserted Interests In Preventing Voter Fraud And Restoring Voter Confidence Do Not Warrant Summary Judgment	9
A. Voter Fraud	9
1. There is no evidence that mail-in voting and ballot drop boxes are associated with widespread fraud	9
2. States have myriad ways to protect election integrity without stripping voters of reliable and safe voting methods	17
B. Voter Confidence	20
1. Voter confidence is a complex problem, which SB 90 does not address	20
2. Voter confidence remains high by relevant measures	22
3. States have other means to promote voter confidence	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... 8, 16

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 3, 7

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 1

City of Richmond v. United States, 422 U.S. 358 (1975) 5

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 5, 16

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 6

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan,
329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018) 8

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) 7, 8

Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) 6

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 16

Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973) 2

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 5, 7

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 6

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 7

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 3, 5, 7, 8

52 U.S.C. § 10307(c) 18

52 U.S.C. § 10307(e) 18

52 U.S.C. § 20511..... 18

Cal. Elec. Code § 3000.5 17

Cal. Elec. Code § 3001 17

Cal. Elec. Code § 3003 17

Cal. Elec. Code § 3007 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7.5-107(4)(b)(I)(A) 11

Act of May 6, 2021, 2021 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2021-11 (West) 2

Fla. Stat. § 101.5601-101.595..... 27

Fla. Stat. § 101.62(1)(a)..... 2, 3

Fla. Stat. § 101.62(1)(b)..... 25

Fla. Stat. § 101.62(7) 2, 3

Fla. Stat. § 101.68 18

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2) 2, 3

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2) (2020)..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 101.68(2)(c)(1) 18

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(3) 2, 3

Fla. Stat. § 101.6925 27

Fla. Stat. § 104.041 18

Fla. Stat. § 104.047 19

Fla. Stat. § 104.17 19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-109(d) 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470(1)..... 12

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.170 12

Executive and Legislative Materials

Cybersec. & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, Press Release, *Joint Statement from Elections Infrastructure Government Coordinating Council and the Election Infrastructure Sector Coordinating Executive Committees* (Nov. 12, 2020)..... 10

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2020* (Apr. 2021)..... 10

U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *Ballot Drop Box* (2020) 19

Zachary Scherer, U.S. Census Bureau, *Majority of Voters Used Nontraditional Methods to Cast Ballots in 2020* (Apr. 29, 2021)..... 10

A.B. 37, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2021)..... 17

Cal. Sec’y of State, *California Secretary of State Launches VoteSure Public Education Campaign Encouraging Voters to be Vigilant of Election Misinformation* (Oct. 29, 2018)..... 26

Fla. Dep’t of State, Press Release, *Florida Secretary of State Laurel M. Lee Credits Governor DeSantis for Successful Election Year* (Dec. 23, 2020) 10

Fla. Div. of Elections, *2016 General Election*..... 11

Fla. Div. of Elections, *2020 General Election*..... 11, 16

Fla. Div. of Elections, *Voter Turnout* 16

Governor Ron DeSantis, *State of the State Address* (Mar. 2, 2021)..... 11, 15

Presentation by the Department of State: 2020 Election Before the S. Comm. on Ethics & Elections, 2021 Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021) (statement of Laurel M. Lee, Sec’y of State) 15

A.B. 321, 81st Sess. (Nev. 2021)..... 17

Learn About Voting by Mail, Vote.Utah.gov..... 12

S. 15, 2021 Gen. Assemb. (Vt. 2021)..... 17

Wash. Sec’y of State, *Ballot Drop Box Usage by Year*..... 13

Other Authorities

Natalie Adona & Paul Gronke, Democracy Fund, *Understanding the Voter Experience: The Public’s View of Election Administration and Reform* (Oct. 2018)..... 24

R. Michael Alvarez et al., *Voter Confidence in the 2020 Presidential Election: Nationwide Survey Results* (Nov. 19, 2020)..... 23, 24

Lonna Rae Atkeson & Kyle L. Saunders, *The Effect of Election Administration on Voter Confidence: A Local Matter?*, 40 PS: Pol. Sci. & Pol. 655 (2008)..... 24, 27

Ari Berman, *Give Us the Ballot: The Modern Struggle for Voting Rights in America* (2015)..... 2

Karlyn Bowman & Samantha Goldstein, *Voices on the Vote: Impediments and Confidence in the 2020 Election* (May 2021)..... 24

Orville Vernon Burton, *Tempering Society’s Looking Glass: Correcting Misconceptions About the Voting Rights Act of 1965 and Securing American Democracy*, 76 La. L. Rev. 1 (2015) 2

Bob Christie & Christina A. Cassidy, *GOP Review Finds No Proof Arizona Election Stolen From Trump*, Associated Press (Sept. 24, 2021)..... 14

Jesse T. Clark, *Lost in the Mail? Vote by Mail and Voter Confidence*, Election L.J.: Rules, Pol., and Pol’y, Ahead of Print (Aug. 4, 2021)..... 24

Jesse T. Clark & Charles Stewart III, *The Confidence Earthquake: Seismic Shifts in Trust in the 2020 Election* (July 15, 2021) 21

Nick Corasaniti & Davey Alba, *Facing a Deluge of Misinformation, Colorado Takes the Offensive Against It*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 20, 2020)..... 26

Edgardo Cortés et al., *Preparing for Election Day: Deadlines for Running a Safe Election*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (May 11, 2020) 13

Ctr. for Election Innovation, *Confidence in the 2020-2021 Elections in Georgia (2021)* 22

Pam Fessler, *Ballot Drop Boxes Become Latest Front in Voting Legal Fights*, NPR (Aug. 11, 2020)..... 10

Gary Fineout, *Florida Man Charged After Altering Governor’s Voter Registration*, Politico (Nov. 28, 2020)..... 15

Thad E. Hall et al., *The Human Dimension of Elections: How Poll Workers Shape Public Confidence in Elections*, 62 Pol. Rsch. Q. 507 (2009)..... 22

Heritage Found., *A Sampling of Recent Election Fraud Cases from Across the United States* 13

Elaine Kamarck & Christine Stenglein, *Low Rates of Fraud in Vote-by-Mail States Show the Benefits Outweigh the Risks*, Brookings (June 2, 2020)..... 12

Kelsey Kimber, *BOE Holds Open House Prior to Election*, The Register-Herald (Oct. 22, 2019) 27

MIT Election Data & Sci. Lab, *Voter Confidence* (Apr. 2, 2021)..... 21, 22, 25

Steven Mulroy, *How to Track Your Mail-In Ballot*, The Conversation (Oct. 22, 2020) 27

Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options* (Sept. 24, 2020) 11

Alfred Ng, *Election Security Officials Find No Evidence of Coordinated Fraud with Mail-In Ballots*, CNET (Aug. 26, 2020)..... 14

Mark Niese, *No Fraud: Georgia Audit Confirms Authenticity of Absentee Ballots*, Atlanta J.-Const. (Dec. 29, 2020) 14

Katherine Ognyanova et al., *The COVID States Project: A 50-State COVID-19 Survey, Report #29: Election Fairness and Trust in Institutions* (Dec. 2020)..... 23, 25

Kasturi Pananjady & Dave Altimari, *Weeks After the Election, Secretary of the State’s Efforts to Monitor Disinformation Campaigns Ended*, Conn. Mirror (Jan. 18, 2021) 26

Pew Rsch. Ctr., *Voters’ Evaluations of the 2020 Election Process* (Nov. 20, 2020)..... 22

Reality Check Team, *US Election: Do Postal Ballots Lead to Voting Fraud?*, BBC News (Nov. 6, 2020)..... 13

Allison Ross, *Late Guidance from Florida’s Elections Chief Could Affect Counties’ Plans for Mail Ballot Drop Boxes*, Tampa Bay Times (Oct. 16, 2020)..... 19

Betsy Sinclair et al., *“It’s Largely a Rigged System”: Voter Confidence and the Winner Effect in 2016*, 71 Pol. Rsch. Q. 854 (2018) 21

Andy Sullivan, *Explainer: Fraud Is Rare in U.S. Mail-In Voting. Here Are the Methods That Prevent It*, Reuters (July 7, 2020) 18

Elise Viebeck, *Miniscule Number of Potentially Fraudulent Ballots in States with Universal Mail Voting Undercuts Trump Claims About Election Risks*, Wash. Post (June 8, 2020)..... 12, 18

Marina Villeneuve, *Report: Trump Commission Did Not Find Widespread Voter Fraud*, Associated Press (Aug. 3, 2018)..... 14

Wendy R. Weiser, *The False Narrative of Vote-by-Mail Fraud*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Apr. 10, 2020)..... 9, 12, 18
